 T
R
-E
C
E
-B
A
-G

Declaration of conformity renewed 02/20/2018 08
- Declaration of conformity renewed
- Type designation code, further series added
08/14/2020 09
- Safety-related incremental encoder AEV70I+FS (I_58 + FS) added
- Declaration of conformity renewed
- Declaration of conformity of AD*88 added with type A*V70
05/18/2021 10
- Certifications according to IECEx system
- "X" requirements, such as ESD …
08/20/2021 11
Updating the declaration of conformity 03/02/2022 12
Additional information: Minimum cable length of 3 m 08/05/2022 13
Declaration of conformity TR-ECE-KE-GB-0344 renewed 11/10/2022 14
Declaration of conformity TR-ECE-KE-GB-0344 renewed 09/27/2023 15
General
 TR-Electronic GmbH 2014, All Rights Reserved Printed in the Federal Republic of Germany
Page 6 of 47 TR-ECE-BA-GB-0098 v15 09/27/2023
1 General
This -User manual contains all relevant explosion-safety information and includes
the following topics:
• Basic safety instructions
• Intended use
• Product description
• Technical data
• Explosion protection characteristics
• Assembly
Since the documentation has a modular structure, this -User manual represents a
supplement to the other documentation such as for example product data sheets,
dimensional drawings and leaflets etc.
The -User manual is included, but can also be ordered separately.
1.1 Type designation code, rotary encoder with explosion protection enclosure
A * 1 * 2 * 3 * 4 - * 5 * 5 * 5 * 5 * 5
Position Notation Description
A A Explosion protection (ATEX, IECEx)
* 1
E Optical scanning unit  15 bit
O Optical scanning unit > 15 bit
M Magnetic scanning unit
D Redundant dual scanning unit
* 2
V Solid shaft
S Blind shaft
* 3
70 External diameter  70 mm
88 External diameter  88 mm
* 4
S Single turn
M Multi turn
I Incremental
* 5 - Consecutive number
* = Wild cards
Printed in the Federal Republic of Germany  TR-Electronic GmbH 2014, All Rights Reserved
09/27/2023 TR-ECE-BA-GB-0098 v15 Page 7 of 47
1.2 Scope
This -User manual applies exclusively to the rotary encoders with explosion
protection enclosure of type A**70*-***** and A**88*-***** :
• Gas :   II 2G Ex db IIC T6 Gb
• Dust :   II 2D Ex tb IIIC T80°C Db
The products are labelled with affixed nameplates and are components of a system.
It thus applies together with the following documentation:
• the operator's system-specific operation instructions,
• this -User manual
• and the interface-specific user manual
• optional: Safety Manual for safety-related applications
1.3 Relevant directives and standards
The rotary encoders with explosion protection enclosure were developed,
constructed and finished under compliance with the applicable European- or